• The key parameter determining the indicative fair valuation of Interest Rate Swaps entered into by the Company

is the expected WIBOR 6M rate.

• The significant increase of the interest rates (reflected in the IRS quotes) since transaction dates (presented at the

Figure 1.), results in positive fair valuation of Interest Rate Swaps.

Figure 1. Polish Zloty 10Y Interest Rate Swap rates in the period 2012 – Q4 2024

Source: Deloitte’s own elaboration based on data derived from Refinitiv Eikon

Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis presents fair value change of IRS contracts in case of interest rate will be higher or lower

by 3 percentage point (meaning the interest rate change e.g. from 5% to 8%) than assumed for the purposes of the

indicative fair valuation. The fair value change reflects the results of the price change for each contract separately.

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis of IRS contracts portfolio [1/2]

Instrument Fixed Rate
Current

Notional Amount
[k PLN]

Indicative Fair Value
[k PLN]

Fair Value change
[kPLN] - scenario:

Interest Rate
 -3p.p.

Fair Value change
[kPLN] - scenario:

Interest Rate +3p.p.

Bank A 1,9795% 47 689 5 832 -5 150 4 420

Bank A 2,0614% 27 062 3 238 -2 974 2 595

Bank B 1,9795% 47 689 5 832 -5 150 4 420

Bank C 1,9795% 117 316 14 460 -12 669 10 874

Bank C 2,0614% 63 150 7 105 -6 377 5 586

Bank D 1,9795% 117 316 14 417 -12 669 10 874

Bank D 2,0614% 65 489 7 350 -6 614 5 793

Bank E 1,9795% 89 768 10 978 -9 694 8 321

Bank E 2,0614% 79 522 8 892 -8 031 7 034

TOTAL N/A 655 001 78 103 -69 329 59 918

Source: Deloitte’s own calculations.

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

Dec-12 Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Dec-18 Dec-19 Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-24

[%
]

Indicative fair valuation of the portfolio of derivatives owned by Potęgowo Mashav sp. z o.o.

12

The following sensitivity analysis presents fair value change of IRS contracts in case of interest rate will be higher or lower

by 5% and 10% (meaning the interest rate change e.g. from 5% to 5,25% and 5,5% respectively) than assumed for the

purposes of the indicative fair valuation. The fair value change reflects the results of the price change for each contract

separately.

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis of IRS contracts portfolio [2/2]

Instrument Fixed Rate

Current
Notional
Amount
[k PLN]

Indicative Fair
Value [k PLN]

Fair Value
change
[kPLN] -

scenario:
Interest Rate

 -10%

Fair Value
change
[kPLN] -

scenario:
Interest Rate

 -5%

Fair Value
change
[kPLN] -

scenario:
Interest Rate

+5%

Fair Value
change
[kPLN] -

scenario:
Interest Rate

+10%

Bank A 1,98% 47 689 5 832 -783 -389 384 763

Bank A 2,06% 27 062 3 238 -452 -225 222 442

Bank B 1,98% 47 689 5 832 -783 -389 384 763

Bank C 1,98% 117 316 14 460 -1 926 -957 945 1 878

Bank C 2,06% 63 150 7 105 -973 -484 479 952

Bank D 1,98% 117 316 14 417 -1 926 -957 945 1 878

Bank D 2,06% 65 489 7 350 -1 009 -502 496 987

Bank E 1,98% 89 768 10 978 -1 473 -732 723 1 437

Bank E 2,06% 79 522 8 892 -1 225 -609 603 1 199

TOTAL N/A 655 001 78 103 -10 550 -5 243 5 180 10 298

Source: Deloitte’s own calculations.

Indicative fair valuation of the portfolio of derivatives owned by Potęgowo Mashav sp. z o.o.

13

4.3 Contracts for Difference

Contract for Difference (CfD) is a financial instrument in which one party makes periodic payments to the other party based
on a fixed price (the fixed leg), while the other party pays floating amounts determined by reference to a specific index (i.e.
TGeBase) called the floating rate (the floating leg). The mechanics of CfD contracts owned by the Company is synonymous
to commodity swaps, which are in essence a series of non-deliverable forward contracts on a commodity with different

[…]

derivatives (including the most significant ones in terms of the remaining volume).

Figure 2. Yearly Polish electricity market baseload contracts price in the period 2021 – Q4 2024

Source: Towarowa Giełda Energii S.A.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis presents fair value change of CfD contracts in case that baseload energy price for the

specific year (ie. 2025 - 2026) will be higher or lower by given % than assumed for the purposes of the indicative fair

valuation. The fair value change reflects the results of the price change for each year separately (for example stemming

from choosing different assumptions or data in the valuation). The approximation of the fair value change in case of the

shift of the whole electricity price curve is the sum of the fair value changes assigned to each year and is presented in the

row “TOTAL”.

Table 11. Sensitivity analysis of CfD contracts portfolio

Year Assumed Price [PLN/MWh]
Fair Value change
[kPLN] - scenario:
energy price -10%

Fair Value change
[kPLN] - scenario:
energy price -5%

Fair Value change
[kPLN] -  scenario:
energy price +5%

Fair Value change
[kPLN] - scenario:
energy price +10%

2025 431,24 12 440 6 220 -6 220 -12 440

2026 437,1 8 693 4 346 -4 346 -8 693

TOTAL N/A 21 133 10 566 -10 566 -21 133

Source: Deloitte’s own calculations

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

3 000

Mar-22 Jun-22 Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24

P
LN

/M
W

h

2023 2024 2025 2026

Indicative fair valuation of the portfolio of derivatives owned by Potęgowo Mashav sp. z o.o.

16

5. Attachments

5.1 Appraiser’s experience

Szymon Urbanowicz, Partner

Szymon is leading Deloitte’s Corporate Risk services in Poland. His primary focus is on energy & resources corporations. His

team of professionals served as regional Centre of Excellence for Deloitte Central Europe with regards to services related

to Enterprise Risk Management, energy trading and commodity risk management, treasury operations as well as credit risk

management. Szymon is working for Deloitte for over 20 years.